
Outline of Yamanashi Prefecture
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EDUCATION  IN  YAMANASHI
PREFECTURE  2018

Yamanashi's New Educational Promotion Plan

＜Guiding Principle＞

＜Primary Goals＞

Concrete Objectives

To cultivate Yamanashi individuals with the capacity and desire to positively 
shape the future of our prefecture and the world

To educate individuals with a "Takumashii-chikara", thereby giving them the 
will to pursue their dreams through independent learning, thought and action

To educate individuals with a "Shinayakana-kokoro", so as to instill them with a sense of compassion 
and kindness for other people, thereby strengthening the bonds that hold society together
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EDUCATION  IN  YAMANASHI
PREFECTURE  2018

To cultivate individuals with an understanding of the world and the capacity to thrive as members of our global society

To cultivate individuals who possess and display intelligence and independence

To cultivate individuals with broad minds who are able to achieve their full potential

To cultivate a sports culture that promotes a rich and healthy lifestyle

To promote an education system centered around students' individual needs

To promote an education system in which students can learn safely and securely

To promote the development of schools at which students can experience the joys of learning

To link the education students receive at home and in their communities with the education they receive at school

To create an environment in which learning can continue beyond the completion of formal studies

To foster a prefectural culture that provides each citizen of Yamanashi with a life full of meaning and purpose
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Yamanashi Prefectural Board of Education Organization Chart （As of April 1, 2018）
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Education Spending (BOE) Breakdown

Trends in Prefectural Budget and Education
Expenditure

Breakdown of the Prefectural Budget and Education
Expenditure (2018 Fiscal Year) 
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Schools for 
Special Needs
Education

High School 
(Part-Time) 

High School
 (Full-Time)

Middle School

Elementary School

Kindergarten

Under the BOE
　　　　18.5％
　　　　　　84,302,772
　　　　　　　　(Thousand Yen) 
Education
       19.9％

Commerce
and Industry
　7.1％

Sanitation
3.7％

General
Affairs
    6.8％

Public Welfare
　　11.7％ Public Works

14.1％

Agriculture,Forestry
and Fisheries 5.4％

Bonds
18.0％

Total Expenditure
455,590,388
(Thousand Yen)

Others
　8.2％

Police
5.1％

By Purpose By Type

General Educational
Affairs
18.1％

Elementary 
Schools
30.3％

Middle 
Schools
18.2％

High 
Schools
20.6％

Others　　　3.9％
  Social Education                       3.1％
  Health and Physical Education  0.8％

Personnel 
Expenditure
87.0％

Investment
3.7％

Administration 
9.3％Schools for Special Needs

Education 8.9％

4,591

947 911

National Expenditure

Prefectural Expenditure

Municipal Expenditure

Others

Education Expenditure per Child（Public School/Public Funds) 
(2016 Fiscal year) 

4,6184,618
4,455 4,438

919

4,663

932

4,467

936 934 936

4,631

908

('14)('12) ('13) ('16)('09) ('10) ('11)

Other 
Education
Expenses
1.4％

Other 
Education
Expenses
1.4％

Other 
Education
Expenses
1.4％

895

4,604

('17)

906

4,556

('18)



Trends in School Enrollment(National/Public/Private Schools)
(As of Every First of May) 

Trends in Percentage of Students Matriculating to Higher
Levels of Education(National/Public/Private Schools) 

School Education

’15
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1 4,019
8,523

28,468
23,905

22,020

27,634

54,473

40,848

Full-Time
23,905Persons 

Part-Time
672Persons 

General
Course

16,519Persons
（69.1％）

General
Course
487Persons
（72.5％）

Commercial Course
1,191Persons （5.0％）

Industrial 
Course
93Persons （13.8％）

Commercial Course
92Persons （13.7％）

Industrial Course
1,927Persons （8.1％）

Agricultural 
Course

636Persons （2.7％）

Others
870Persons

（3.6％）

Integrated
Course

2,762Persons 
（11.5％）

Number and Percentage of the Distribution of High School Students
by Type of Course(Public/Private Schools) (As of May 1,　2018)

Enrollment of Children with Disabilities(National/Public Schools)
(As of May 1,　2018) 

Schools for
Special Needs
Education
1,037Persons
（42.5％）

Schools for
Students
with Other
Disabilities
989Persons
（95.4%）

Special
  Classes
   in Elementary
　　Schools
　　　952Persons
　　　　（39.0％）

Special Classes in Middle Schools
452Persons （18.5％）

Schools for
the Hearing
lmpaired

30Persons
（2.9％）

Schools for the Visually
lmpaired 18Persons （1.7％）

Career Option Taken by Graduates (National/Public/Private Schools)
(Graduated in March　2018)

Middle School
7,768Persons

Schools of
Higher

Education
7,664Persons

（98.7％）

Schools of
Higher
Education
4,770Persons
（57.2％）

High School
8,341Persons

’07’08’06’05’04 ’16’09 ’10 ’11 ’12 ’13 ’14 ’17 ’18

2,441
Persons

Year
’15’06’05 ’07’08’04 ’16’13’12’09’10 ’11 ’14

Year
’17

Educational Training Schools 8Persons （0.1％）

Full-Time Employment 22Persons （0.3％）

Others
74Persons
（0.9％）

Full-Time Employment
1,387Persons （16.6％）

Others 202Persons （2.4％）

Part-Time, Temporary Employment 26Persons （0.3％）

Educational Training Schools
1,956Persons （23.5％）
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Trends in the Number of Assistant Language Teachers
(under the JET Programme)(As of May 1.2018)
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144.7
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 Height
（cm）

Weight
（kg）Division

Elementary
School
(11Years)

Middle
School
(14Years)

High
School
(17Years)

Age Distribution of Teachers(Public School) (As of May 1,　2018)

Elementary School 2,149Persons
Male
728Persons
（33.9％）

Female
1,421Persons

（66.1％）

Middle School 1,323Persons
Male 
734Persons
（55.5％）

Female
589Persons
（44.5％）

High School 1,146Persons
Male
744Persons
（64.9％）

Female
402Persons
（35.1％）60
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School for Special
Needs Education 505Persons
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162Persons
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School Lunch Implementation Status
(As of May 1,　2017) 

Elementary School Middle School

3Times per
Week

49schools
（59.8％）

Full Meal
Service
79schools
（96.4％）

Full Meal
Service

171schools
（98.3％）

2.5Times per Week
38schools（21.8％）

3Times per
Week

100schools
（57.5％）

4Times per Week
4schools（2.3%）

3.5Times per Week
26schools（15.0%）

No Meal Served
3schools（1.7％）

No Meal Served
3schools（3.6％）

4.5Times per Week
3schools（1.7%）

Rice
Service

4Times per Week
14schools（17.1%）

3.5Times per Week
9schools（11.0%）

4.5Times per Week
2schools（2.4%）

2.5Times per Week
5schools（6.1%）

Employed by Prefecture Employed by Municipalities

('15) (Fiscal Year) 

Number of ALTs

Number of Computers Equipped at Schools

(8,764)
(9,680)

(4,925)

(5,767)

(4,805)(5,408)

Middle School 
High School

Elementary School 

(Fiscal Year) ('13) 

Unit

Average Physical Measurements
of Children (2017  Fiscal Year) 
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Social Education,Culture and Sports

Number of Social Education Facilities
 (As of April 1,　2018）

Number of Public Sports Facilities
（As of April 1,　2018）

Number of Designated Cultural Properties (As of May 1,　2018)

Classes and Courses for Social Education
 (2017 Fiscal Year) 

※（　）The numbers in parentheses refer to the number of National Treasures, Special Places of Scenic Beauty and Special Natural Monuments.

Tangible Cultural Properties Monuments Cultural Folk
Properties

Division

S
tructures

National

Prefectural

Total

52
（2）

65

117
（2）

P
aintings

S
culptures

C
alligraphy

H
andicrafts

A
rchaeological
M
aterials

H
istorical

D
ocum

ents

Total

Intangible C
ultural

P
roperties

H
istoric S

ites

P
laces of

S
cenic B

eauty

N
atural

M
onum

ents

Total

Tangible

Intangible

Total

Im
portant P

reservation
D
istricts for G

roups of
Traditional B

uildings

Total

12
（2）

47

59
（2）

25

63

88

5

58

63

Division

Community Center

Libraries

Facilities Categorized
as Museums under
the Museum Act

8
（1）

65

73
（1）

6

46

52

1

15

16

109
（5）

359

468
（5）

ー

ー

ー

15

29

44

6
（2）

5

11
（2）

34
（3）

107

141
（3）

55
（5）

141

196
（5）

1

13

14

4

19

23

5

32

37

2

ー

2

171
（10）

532

703
（10）

Educational Facilities
for Children
and Youth

Prefectural

ー

1

5

4

Municipal Others Total Division Prefectural Municipal Total

Athletic Stadiums

Exercise Fields

Baseball and
Softball Fields

2 6 8

3 16 19

3 144 147

295

51

11

10

ー

ー

11

ー

295

52

27

14
Swimming Pools 4 36 40

Gymnasiums 5 109 114

Judo and
Kendo Halls 3 27 30

Kyudo 
(Japanese Archery)

Halls
1 26 27

Tennis Courts 7 69 76

Campgrounds 6 9 15
Total
1,213
Classes

Education for
Infants and
Young Children
29Classes（2.4％）

Education for
　Children and Yourh
　　246Classes
　　　（20.3％）

Education for Adults
519Classes（42.8％） 

Others
282Classes
（23.2％）

Education
for Elders
137Classes
（11.3％） Permanent

Orienteering Courses 0 0 0

Gateball Courts 1 58 59



General Figure of Schools　　　　 　　（As of May 1,　2018）

Division

Kindergarten

Elementary School

High
School

School for 
Special
Needs
Education

Full-Time

Part-Time

Correspondence

Total

School for the
 Visually Impaired
School for the
 Hearing Impaired

School for the
Otherwise
Disabled

Middle School

Total

Main

Number of Schools

Branch Total

Number
of

Classes

Number of
Non-teaching

Staff

Number
of

Students

Number
of

Teachers

National

Public

Private

Total

National

Public

Private

Total

National

Public

Private

Total

Prefectural

Municipal

Private

Total

Prefectural

Prefectural

Private

Total

Prefectural

Prefectural

National

Prefectural

Total

※ Figures for the Number of Non-Teaching Staff only indicate those who are paid out of prefectural funds.
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34
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36
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11

15

9

241

250

276

84

138

3,797

4,019

609

39,208

1,031

40,848

478

20,580

962

22,020

16,338

1,149

6,418

23,905

672

225

3,216

3,441

28,018

18
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938

989

1,037

7

16
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25

3,048

69

3,142

24
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76
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96

392
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31
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649
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Yamanashi Eiwa
Minobusan
Kai Seika
Sundai Kofu

Yamanashi Gakuin
Tokai University Kofu

32
33
34
35
36
37

Number Name of school
Private high schools

Nihon Kofu
Nihon University Meisei

Teikyo Daisan
Fujigakuen
Shizengakuen

38
39
40
41
42

Number Name of school

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

Number Name of school
Prefectural high schools

Tsuru
Uenohara

Tsuru Kojokan
Yoshida

Fuji Hokuryo
Fujikawaguchiko

Chuo
Hibarigaoka

22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29

Number Name of school

Municipal high schools

Kofu Shogyo
Koryo

30
31

Number Name of school

Schools for special needs
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55

Chuhoku Education Office

Kyoto Education Office

Kyonan Education Office

Fuji-Tobu Education Office

Prefectural Archaeological and cultural Properties Center

Prefectural Library

Prefectural Museum of Art

Prefectural Museum

Prefectural Museum of Archaeology

Prefectural Museum of Literature

Prefectural Education Center

Prefectural Science Center

Yatsugatake Youth Outdoor Learning Center

Yuzurihara Youth Outdoor Learning Center

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

H

I

J

K

L

M

N

Symbol Name

Hokuto city

Nirasaki city

Minami-Alps city

Fujikawa
town

Minobu town

Fujikawaguchiko
town

Narusawa
village Fujiyoshida

city

Yamanakako
village

Doshi
village

Uenohara city

Koshu city

Otsuki city

Yamanashi city

Kofu city

Fuefuki city

Kai city

Kosuge village

Tabayama
village

Oshino village

Nishikatsura
town

Tsuru city

Nanbu town

Hayakawa town

Showa town Chuo
city

Ichikawamisato
town

※ Please contact Yamanashi Prefectural Board of Education for more details.

Hokuto
Nirasaki

Nirasaki Kogyo
Kofu Daiich
Kofu Nishi
Kofu Minami
Kofu Higashi
Kofu Kogyo
Kofu Josai
Kofu Showa
Norin
Koma
Shirane

Masuho Shogyo
Ichikawa
Kyonan
Minobu
Fuefuki
Hikawa

Yamanashi
Enzan

Visually impaired
Hearing impaired
Kofu Shien

Akebono Shien
Wakaba Shien

Wakaba Shien Fujikawa branch
Yamabiko Shien
Fujimi Shien

Fujimi Shien Asahi branch
Fujizakura Shien
Kaede Shien
Tokadai Gakuen

Yamanashi University Tokubetsu Shien
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